

No. 19-847

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN REISMAN,
Petitioner,
v.

ASSOCIATED FACULTIES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES G. ABERNATHY
Counsel of Record
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA, 98507
(360) 956-3482
JAbernathy@
FreedomFoundation.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 5, 2020

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Exclusive representation allows a union to presume the support of all represented employees in its speech and advocacy, placing the burden on employees who disagree with the union to affirmatively express their disagreement	6
II. Exclusive representation harms employees who do not wish to associate with the recognized union	11
A. Exclusive representation permits unions to violate employees' privacy ..	11
B. Exclusive representation subjects employees to unwanted, coercive union speech and dues deductions	12
III. Most partial-public employees are not permitted a meaningful choice about whether to be subject to exclusive representation by a union	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	2
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	2
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 5, 7, 10
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	2, 4, 5, 18
<i>Ochoa v. SEIU Local 775, et al.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-297-TOR (E.D. Wash.).....	13
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of University of Maine, et. al.</i> , 929 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019).....	2, 4
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of America AFSCME Local 3930</i> , Case 8:19-cv-00927-JLS (C.D. Cal. May 16, 2019).....	14
<i>Washington v. WEA</i> , No. 05-1657	1
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(1).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.070	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.113	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Baxter, “Median home care turnover hit 66.7% in 2017”, Home Health Care News (April 19, 2018), https://homehealthcarenews.com/2018/04/median-home-care-turnover-hit-66-7-in-2017/	19
“Collective bargaining agreement, the State of Washington and Service Employees Inter-national Union Local 775, 2019-2021,” <i>available at</i> https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/labor/agreements/19-21/nse_homecare.pdf	11, 14, 15
Jeff Rhodes, “Democrats and Governor Inslee push bill that would force newly freed care-givers back into union”, Freedom Foundation (Feb. 8, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/democrats-governor-inslee-push-bill-force-newly-freed-caregivers-back-union/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jim Brunner, “Behind Washington I-1501 lies union’s feud with conservative think tank”, <i>Seattle Times</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), available at https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/behind-washington-1-501-lies-unions-feud-with-conservative-think-tank/	22
Lani Todd, Testimony before the Washington State House Appropriations Committee (Feb. 24, 2018), available at https://player.inventus.com?clientID=9375922947&eventID=2018021320&startStreamAt=17834&stopStreamAt=17849&autoStartStream=true	8
Lani Todd, Testimony before the Washington State Senate Ways and Means Committee (Feb. 5, 2018), available at https://player.inventus.com?clientID=9375922947&eventID=2018021088&startStreamAt=21193&stopStreamAt=21205&autoStartStream=true	8
Maxford Nelsen, “Caregiver takes on SEIU on King 5”, Freedom Foundation (Feb. 22, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/caregiver-takes-on-seiu-on-king-5/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Maxford Nelsen, “DSHS Aiding SEIU Misinformation of Home Care Workers”, Freedom Foundation (Feb. 8, 2017), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/dshs-aiding-seiu-misinformation-of-home-care-workers/	15, 17
Maxford Nelsen, “DSHS allowing SEIU to continue exploiting caregivers”, Freedom Foundation (Jan. 29, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/dshs-allowing-seiu-continue-exploiting-caregivers/	15-16, 17
Maxford Nelsen, “Getting Organized at Home: Why Allowing States to Siphon Medicaid Funds to Unions Harms Caregivers and Compromises Program Integrity,” The Freedom Foundation (July 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Getting-Organized-at-Home.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Maxford Nelsen, “House committee shuts off debate on controversial SEIU proposal”, Freedom Foundation (Feb. 20, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/press-release/house-committee-shuts-off-debate-controversial-seiu-proposal/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Maxford Nelsen, “Initiative 1501: Protecting Seniors or Special Interests?”, Freedom Foundation (Sept. 27, 2016), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/initiative-1501-protecting-seniors-or-special-interests/	22
Maxford Nelsen, “Nearly 900 caregivers petition Inslee to veto SEIU bill”, Freedom Foundation (March 8, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/nearly-900-caregivers-petition-inslee-veto-seiu-bill/	10
Maxford Nelsen, “Records show continued SEIU harassment of caregivers”, Freedom Foundation (July 5, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/records-show-continued-seiu-harassment-of-caregivers/	16
Maxford Nelsen, “Six Ways SEIU 775 Is Getting Around <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ”, Freedom Foundation (May 18, 2016), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/six-ways-seiu-775-is-getting-around-harris-v-quinn/	14
Natalie Brand, “Home caregiver mom fighting union backed bill”, <i>King 5 News</i> (Feb. 21, 2018), https://www.king5.com/article/news/politics/home-caregiver-mom-fighting-union-backed-bill/281-521882870	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
PNWCCA Response to PERC Deficiency Notice, State - Family Child Care Providers, Case 128937-E-17 (June 1, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/PNWCCA-response-to-PERC-deficiency-notice.pdf	23
Rep. Matt Manweller, Statement, Hearing of the House Appropriations Committee on SB 6199 (Feb. 24, 2018), https://player.inventus.com/?clientID=9375922947&eventID=2018021320&startStreamAt=17689&stopStreamAt=17717&autoStartStream=true	9
Seattle Times editorial board, “Reject I-1501 and urge lawmakers to address identity theft” (Oct. 4, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/editorials/reject-i-1501-and-urge-lawmakers-to-address-identity-theft/	22
SEIU 925, “Early Learning”, http://www.seiu925.org/early-learning-3/ (accessed Jan. 30, 2019)	20
State of Washington, FOIA Request Response Letter to the Freedom Foundation (Dec. 26, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Public-Disclosure-request-201812-PRR-653-Response.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State of Washington, Office of the Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division, Catalyst Complaints, July 21, 2011 and Jan. 27, 2015, <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/AG-CPD-SEIU-775-complaints.pdf	13
Sydney Phillips. “Three Years Later, SEIU 775 Finally Pays for Its Fraud.” The Freedom Foundation. April 2, 2019. https://www.freedomfoundation.com/litigation/three-years-later-seiu-775-finally-pays-for-its-fraud/	13
Walker Orenstein, “Inslee signs controversial union bill despite calls for a veto” <i>The Olympian</i> (March 27, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.theolympian.com/news/politics-government/article206839864.html	8
Wash. Ballot Initiative 1501 (2016).....	21, 22, 23
Wash. SB 6199 (2018)	7, 8, 9, 10
